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Work Session Began:  6:30 p.m. 

Meeting Began:  7:00 p.m. 

Place:  Community Conference Room, Greece Town Hall 
 

Because of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) Emergency and 
State and Federal bans on large meetings or gatherings and 
pursuant to Governor Cuomo’s Executive Order 220.1 issued on 
March 12, 2020 suspending the Open Meetings Law, the Zoning 
Board of the Town of Greece scheduled for June 1, 2021 was held 
electronically via Facebook Live instead of a public meeting open 
for the public to attend in person. Members of the public were able 
to view the Board meeting by logging onto Facebook and viewing 
the live feed under "Town of Greece"  

https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-

Economic-Development-

112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour 

Minutes of the Board Meeting will be transcribed and posted on 
the town’s website as always. 

While the public was not be able to attend the meeting in 

person, written comments were accepted in lieu of oral 

presentation of comments.  As such, written comments were to 

be submitted to Zoning Board Secretary, Maryjo Santoli via 

email at msantoli@greeceny.gov prior to 5:00 PM, June 11, 

2021. 

Present:    

Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

Linda Andreano 

Thomas F. Hartwig 

Randy T. Jensen 

Cathleen A. Nigro 

Bradford Shea 

Anthony F. Wechsler-Late-Arrived at 7:40 P.M.   

 

Christopher A. Schiano, Esq., Deputy Town Attorney 

Ivana Casilio, Planning Assistant 

Maryjo Santoli, Zoning Board Secretary 

 

Absent 

Additions, Deletions and Continuances to the Agenda 

Decorum Policy & Announcements 

https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
mailto:msantoli@greeceny.gov
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Old Business 

 

1. Applicant: Brian P. Romeo  

 Location: 151 Shoreway Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.03-2-1 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (10.0 feet x 

14.0 feet; 140.0 square feet shed) to be located in a front yard, 

where accessory structures, including sheds are permitted in rear 

yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 151 Shoreway Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Brian Romeo, 151 Shoreway Drive, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Romeo appeared on April 20, 2021 remotely by 

a zoom meeting before the board of Zoning Appeals requesting an area variance for a 

proposed accessory structure (10.0 feet x 14.0 feet; 140.0 square feet shed) to be located in 

a front yard, where accessory structures, including sheds are permitted in rear yards only.   



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

June 1, 2021 

Page 3 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Mr. Romeo has stated that he has 

owned this property for 11 years and the need for the shed at this time is for storage 

purposes.  He intends to use the shed to store lawn furniture, snow blower, lawn mower 

and children’s toys.  The shed will be prefabricated and placed on a crushed stone pad.  It 

will be under 13 ft. in height and no utilities will be run to it.  He will stain the shed to 

match that of an existing wooden fence.  He has spoken to his neighbors about this project 

and they have no concerns, however the discussion continued with the board about the 

sheds proposed location, being close to the sidewalk and Lowden Point Road.  As such, this 

application was continued to the meeting of May 4, 2021 in order to provide sufficient time 

for Mr. Romeo to explore other locations for the sheds placement.  On May 4, 2021, Mr. 

Romeo reappeared before this board, via zoom, stating that he could adjust the sheds size 

and mentioned various locations for its placement.  As its size and location were not 

definitive, this application was further continued to the meeting on May 18, 2021 in order to 

provide Mr. Romeo time to finally determine the sheds actual size and location.  Mr. Romeo 

appeared again before this board via zoom on May 18, 2021 presenting a new location for 

the proposed 10 ft. X 14 ft. shed.  He intends to remove 10 ft. of (western side) fencing 

(located adjacent to the garage side of the parcel) and placing the shed behind the fencing 

where the sheds front will be flush with the fence.  The shed would still be considered being 

in the front yard, but now behind the fencing, however as he is on a corner lot, his 

backyard, as it faces the street according to code, is a front yard.  He confirmed that he will 

stain the shed to match the color stain of the existing continuous fence and that no utilities 

will be run to it.  No further comments were received from neighbors.    

        Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. The applicant obtains all necessary permits. 

2. That the approval is for the life of the shed only. 

So moved  
 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

June 1, 2021 

Page 4 

2. Applicant: Kevin M. Vacca  

 Location: 2572 Edgemere Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.15-1-37 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a)  An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (20.0 

feet x 25.0 feet; 500 square feet detached garage), resulting in 

a total gross floor area of 940.0 square feet in all accessory 

structures, where 800.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor 

area permitted for lots up to 16,000 square feet in area.  Section 

211-11 E(1), Table I 

b)  An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (20.0 

feet x 25.0 feet; 500 square feet detached garage), to have a 

rear setback of 8.9 feet, instead of the 30.0 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-11E(1), Table I 

c)  An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (20.0 

feet x 25.0 feet; 500 square feet detached garage), resulting in 

a total gross floor area of 940.0 square feet in all accessory 

structures, exceeding the principal structure square footage of 

816.0 square feet and where the total gross floor area for all 

accessory structures on a premises shall not exceed the total 

area of the principal structure.  Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 2572 Edgemere Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 
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VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Kevin Vacca, 2572 Edgemere Drive, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Vacca appeared on May 4, 2021 remotely, via 

zoom, before the board of Zoning Appeals requesting an area variance for a proposed 

accessory structure (20.0 feet x 25.0 feet; 500 square feet detached garage), resulting in a 

total gross floor area of 940.0 square feet in all accessory structures, where 800.0 square 

feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted for lots up to 16,000 square feet in area, an 

area variance for a proposed accessory structure (20.0 feet x 25.0 feet; 500 square feet 

detached garage), to have a rear setback of 8.9 feet, instead of the 30.0 feet minimum 

required and an area variance for a proposed accessory structure (20.0 feet x 25.0 feet; 500 

square feet detached garage), resulting in a total gross floor area of 940.0 square feet in all 

accessory structures, exceeding the principal structure square footage of 816.0 square feet 

and where the total gross floor area for all accessory structures on a premises shall not exceed 

the total area of the principal structure.     

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Mr. Vacca stated that he has owned 

this property for two months.  As houses on Edgemere Drive do not have basements, Mr. 

Vacca would like to utilize this proposed 20.0 ft. x 25.0 ft. detached garage for storage 

purposes.  He currently is renting a 10.0 ft. x 20.0 ft. storage unit and wants to close this 

unit storing its contents on his property.  He mentioned that he has a classic car, a car 

trailer, snowplow, boat accessories and since he has moved into a smaller house, he has the 

need to store personal items.  He also mentioned the need for a work bench area for 

personal use.  The proposed garage will be a prefabricated steel building and grey in color. 

The 20.0 ft. x 25.0 ft. dimension is the smallest standard size that the manufacturer offers.  

A smaller size would be custom with a greater expense.  He intends to only have electrical 

service run to it.  As the property already has an existing garage, Mr. Vacca intends to place 

the proposed garage immediately next to the existing garage and connecting the two 

structures with an 8.0 ft. X 10.0 ft. garage door.  This application was continued to the 

meeting of May 18, 2021 in order to provide Mr. Vacca sufficient time to provide a scaled 

drawing detailing the proposed structure and showing its contents in their locations.   

On May 18, 2021 Mr. Vacca reappeared before the board via zoom to discuss his 

submitted plans showing and detailing his itemized storage needs.  He reaffirmed his 

location into a smaller house that does not have a basement and that he will be closing his 

rented storage space, thereby needing a structure of this proposed size.  Due to increasing 

costs of building materials and as the 25.0 ft. x 20.0 ft. garage is already made, a cost 

savings would be realized.  However, this application was continued to the meeting of June 

1, 2021 to provide Mr. Vacca time to determine costs to downsize the proposed garage to a 

20.0 ft. x 20.0 ft. structure.  On June 1, 2021 the cost of the proposed 20.0 ft. x 25.0 ft. 

structure were compared to the 20.0 ft. x 20.0 ft. size.  The smaller size would be more 

than $4000.00 than the 20.0 ft. x 25.0 ft. garage, thereby creating a financial hardship for 

this option.             
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        Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. The applicant obtains all permits. 

2. That electric service is the only utility to be run to the structure. 

3. That no further garages, sheds or accessory structures can be placed on this property.  

So moved  
 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Chick-fil-A Inc. 

 Location: 2140 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.15-15-19.1 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed 27.0 feet x 54.0 feet; 1458.0 

square feet canopy, to have a front setback of 17.0 feet from the 

north right of way line of West Ridge Road, instead of the 30.0 

feet minimum required.  Section 211-17B(4) 

 

This application has been withdrawn by the applicant. 
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4. Applicant: Nicholas P. DiStasio 

 Location: 114 Wayne Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.19-6-11 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for an existing 7.0 feet high closed construction 

fence, of approximately 95.0 linear feet, to be located in a rear 

yard, where fences in a rear yard shall not exceed 6.0 feet in 

height, as measured from the top of said fence to the ground 

directly beneath.  Section 211-50 C; Section 211-51 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 114 Wayne Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Nicholas DiStasio, 114 Wayne Drive, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, the applicant appeared remotely, via zoom, before 

the Board of Zoning Appeals on May 18, 2021, requesting an area variance for an existing 

7.0 feet high closed construction fence, of approximately 95.0 linear feet, to be located in a 

rear yard, where fences in a rear yard shall not exceed 6.0 feet in height, as measured from 

the top of said fence to the ground directly beneath.   
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Mr. DiStasio stated that he has owned 

this property for 36 years and the fence in question has been in place for approximately 6 

weeks.  It is a six foot high fence, but installed a foot above the ground, creating a seven 

foot height.  It is vinyl and white in color.  The foot dimension from the ground to the 

bottom of the fence has been back-filled with dirt.  The opposite side of the fence faces a 

cemetery.  The appearance of the fence is not out of character of the neighborhood and 

enhances it. 

 

The fence is being requested for the applicant’s privacy and security due to continual 

night gathering in the cemetery next to his property with loud noise, drinking, broken 

bottles and car lights shinning into the applicant’s house and property.  The applicant has 

called 911 thirteen times on this activity.  He has also spoken to the cemetery’s 

management about this problem, but it continues. 

 

Mr. DiStasio was then asked to contact the fence’s installer to determine the expense 

to remove the dirt and lower the fence to the ground to accommodate code.  He responded 

with documentation that the expense to do this would be $2,700.00 due to how the fence 

was constructed, which would create a financial hardship to the applicant. 
 

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application with the condition that the approval 

is for the life of the fence. 

 

So moved  

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: Robert P. Lambiase 

 Location: 122 Wayne Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.19-6-10 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for an existing 7.0 feet high closed construction 

fence, of approximately 45.0 linear feet, to be located in a rear 

yard, where fences in a rear yard shall not exceed 6.0 feet in 

height, as measured from the top of said fence to the ground 

directly beneath.  Section 211-50 C; Section 211-51 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 122 Wayne Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Robert Lambiase, 122 Wayne Drive, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, the applicant appeared remotely, via zoom, before 

the board of Zoning Appeals on May 18, 2021, requesting an area variance for an existing 7.0 

feet high closed construction fence, of approximately 45.0 linear feet, to be located in a rear 

yard, where fences in a rear yard shall not exceed 6.0 feet in height, as measured from the 

top of said fence to the ground directly beneath. 
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Mr. Lambiase stated that he has 

owned this property for 21 years and the fence in question has been in place for 

approximately 6 weeks.  It is a six foot high fence, but installed a foot above the ground, 

creating a seven foot height.  It is vinyl and white in color.  The foot dimension from the 

ground to the bottom of the fence has been back-filled with dirt.  The opposite side of the 

fence faces a cemetery.  The appearance of the fence is not out of character of the 

neighborhood and enhances it.   

 

The fence is being requested for the applicant’s privacy and security due to continual 

night gatherings in the cemetery with loud noise, drinking, broken bottles and car lights 

shinning into the applicant’s house and property.  He has spoken to the cemetery’s 

management about this problem, but it continues.  Mr. Lambiase also stated there is an 

elevation difference between the ground level of the cemetery and his property, where the 

cemetery gradually rises to an elevation of approximately four feet higher than the 

applicants parcel. 

 

Mr. Lambiase was then asked to contact the fence’s installer to determine the 

expense to remove the dirt and lower the fence to the ground to accommodate code.  He 

responded with documentation that the expense to do this would be $1,200.00 due to how 

the fence was constructed, which would create a financial hardship to the applicant. 

 

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application with the condition that the approval 

is for the life of the fence.  

 

So moved  

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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6. Applicant: James M. Cossavella 

 Location: 11 Hatton Place 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.01-3-58 

 Zoning District: R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, 

(approximately 16.0 feet x 35.0 feet; 560 square feet in-ground 

pool), to be located a distance of 15.0 feet from the rear lot line, 

instead of the 20.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 E(1), 

Table I 

 

Ms. Andreano offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 11 Hatton Place, as outlined above; 

and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Ms. Andreano then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of James Cossavella, 11 Hatton Place, in an 

R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Cossavella appeared remotely via zoom 

meeting before the board of Zoning Appeals requesting an area variance for a proposed 

accessory structure, (approximately 16.0 feet x 35.0 feet; 560 square feet in-ground pool), 

to be located a distance of 15.0 feet from the rear lot line, instead of the 20.0 feet minimum 

required.   
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. The applicant, Mr. James M. Cosavella, 

attended the hearing of May 18, 2021 via Zoom. This parcel is located at #11 Hatton Place, 

positioned in the circle of a cul-de-sac. It is bordered along the rear property line by a 

drainage easement to the Town of Greece, and is a heavily wooded lot, with slight changes 

in elevation. The land beyond the rear of his yard is currently unimproved woods. Mr. 

Cosavella explained to the Board that he has lived at the property for seven years. At this 

time, he is planning the professional installation of a pre-formed fiber-glass pool, with 

concrete surrounding it. Significant planning and options were taken into consideration to 

place the pool where Mr. Cosavella would then not need to request a variance. However, 

placement to the one side where the elevation varies would require $9-10K in excavation 

costs, plus the addition of adding retaining walls, regrading, drainage mitigation, and tree 

removal. To the other direction, the privacy that they need is compromised, and the 

proximity to the roofline would not then meet code, and thus presents a concern for safety 

for their children. The best option was to request this five feet variance to the rear property 

line. Mr. Cosavella reported that he has received and understands the Greece swimming 

pool law, Local Law No 2 of 1990, and that he will sign a hold harmless agreement with the 

Town.  

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, 

requiring no further action by this Board, I move to approve this application with the 

following conditions:  

1. That the applicant obtains all required permits.  

2. That the applicant abides by the Greece swimming pool law Local Law No 2        

of 1990. 

3. And that the applicant signs a hold harmless agreement with the Town. 

So moved  
 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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7. Applicant: Masi Enterprises Inc. 

 Location: 10 Canal Woods 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 088.04-6-1 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed in-law apartment to have an 

overall square footage of 652 square feet, instead of the 600 

square feet maximum permitted.  Section 211-11 B(11)(b) 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 10 Canal Woods, as outlined above; 

and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Masi Enterprises Inc., 10 Canal Woods, in 

an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Lou Masi, who resides at 416 Lake Road, 

appeared virtually, via Zoom, before the board on May 18, 2021 requesting an area variance 

for a proposed in-law apartment to have an overall square footage of 652 square feet, instead 

of the 600 square feet maximum permitted.   
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The applicant, Mr. Masi, stated that he 

is building a home with an in-law apartment, he will oversee construction.  He states that 

there will be one person living in the in-law apartment.  When asked why the need to have 

an additional 52 sq. ft. he said that it is the mother-in-law’s request.  Upon review of the 

layout, to better understand the need for this request, it is found to consist of an entryway, 

living room, dining room, walk in closet, full bath and full kitchen.  The resident does not 

require additional footage and Mr. Masi presented other options, but the resident insists on 

this layout, therefor the need for a variance.  There will be no separation of utilities and he is 

looking to begin construction as soon as possible.  No additional comments were received.    

 

   Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings 

of fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town 

Law, Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application as submitted by the applicant and 

that the necessary permits be obtained. 

So moved  
 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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8. Applicant: Jason E. Zwetsch  

 Location: 1458 Manitou Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.03-1-78.1 

 Zoning District: R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (30.0 feet 

x 40.0 feet; 1200.0 square feet, detached garage), resulting in 

a total gross floor area of 1836 square feet in all accessory 

structures, where 1250.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor 

area permitted for lots over one acre in area.  Section 211-11 

E(1), Table I 

b) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (30.0 feet 

x 40.0 feet; 1200.0 square feet, detached garage), to have an 

overall height of 19.0 feet, to the peak, instead of the 13.5 feet 

maximum permitted.  Section 211-11 B(1) 

c)  An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (30.0 

feet x 40.0 feet; 1200 square feet detached garage), resulting in 

a total gross floor area of 1836.0 square feet in all accessory 

structures and exceeding the principal structure square footage 

of 1180.0 square feet and where the total gross floor area for all 

accessory structures on a premises shall not exceed the total 

area of the principal structure.  Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 1458 Manitou Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

 

 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

June 1, 2021 

Page 17 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Jason Zwetsch, 1458 Manitou Road, the 

applicant appeared remotely, via zoom, before the board of Zoning Appeals on May 18, 2021, 

requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory structure (30.0 feet x 40.0 feet; 1200.0 

square feet, detached garage), resulting in a total gross floor area of 1836 square feet in all 

accessory structures, where 1250.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted 

for lots over one acre in area, an area variance for a proposed accessory structure (30.0 feet 

x 40.0 feet; 1200.0 square feet, detached garage), to have an overall height of 19.0 feet, to 

the peak, instead of the 13.5 feet maximum permitted and an area variance for a proposed 

accessory structure (30.0 feet x 40.0 feet; 1200 square feet detached garage), resulting in a 

total gross floor area of 1836.0 square feet in all accessory structures and exceeding the 

principal structure square footage of 1180.0 square feet and where the total gross floor area 

for all accessory structures on a premises shall not exceed the total area of the principal 

structure.     

 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The applicant lives on a 3.5 acre treed 

lot and is requesting a metal type accessory structure to store a classic vehicle along with a 

RV, tractor, snow blower, lawn mower, assorted tools and household items. The applicant did 

provide a drawing of the placement of items in the proposed accessory structure. The 

applicant’s house is approximately 1,200 square feet and has no basement and the attic is 

unable to be used for storage. The proposed accessory structure will not have any second 

floor for storage or usage. The applicant stated he does not operate a commercial business 

and agreed to Town of Greece random inspections of the proposed accessory structure. The 

proposed accessory structure will only have electric, there will be no water, natural gas, 

propane, gas or sewers. The reason for the additional height of the proposed accessory 

structure is for the storage of the RV. In the rear (east side) of the applicant’s property is a 

cell tower with several buildings and also there is a roadway to the facility. The placement of 

the proposed accessory structure is in a treed area which will be hidden from the neighbors 

on all sides.  There were no comments for or against this area variance. 

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1.) The Applicant obtain all necessary permits. 

2.) The accessory structure will only have electric, there will be no water, natural gas, 

propane gas or sewers.  

3.) Applicant agrees to Town of Greece random inspections. 

4.) There will be no second story for storage or other uses. 

5.) There will be no commercial use of the proposed accessory structure.  
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So moved. 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

  



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

June 1, 2021 

Page 19 

9. Applicant: 834-850 LPR LLC 

 Location: 850 Long Pond Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.01-3-56.13 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

Request: An area variance for a second (south side) building mounted 

sign, approximately 29.2 square feet, instead of the one 49.0 

square feet sign permitted.  Section 211-56 B(2)(a)[1] & Section 

211-56 B(2)(c)[1] Table VII 

 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 850 Long Pond Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 
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8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 
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WHEREAS, regarding the application of 834-850 LPR LLC, located at 850 Long Pond 

Road, zoning district is BR (Restricted Business), Mr. Sean Kent-Killeen, appeared, via zoom 

on May 18, 2021, before the Board requesting an area variance for a second (south side) 

building mounted sign, approximately 29.2 square feet, instead of the one 49.0 square feet 

sign permitted.   

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows:  Mr. Kent-Killeen opened this business 

called “Happy Days on the Go” about 3 weeks ago at 850 Long Pond Road.  The purpose of 

the proposed flush mounted sign is to attract customers driving north on Long Pond Road.  

The proposed sign will be approximately 100 ft. + from the main road like all other retail store 

front signage in the same plaza.  Dunkin Donuts, which is located at the north end or the 

opposite end of the plaza, has a similar sign on their side of the building for the same purpose. 

The board asked that the written approval for the sign be provided by the property owner, 

Buckingham Properties and Mr. Kent-Killeen agreed to provide that letter and that letter has 

been provided to the staff. The sign will not be illuminated since there are existing goose neck 

type lighting on the front and two sides of the entire plaza.  I move to approve this application 

with the following conditions: 

1. The applicant shall obtain all Town permits. 

2. The signage will be removed when this business leaves this location. 

So moved 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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New Business 

No motions for the following applications: pending a 10-day comment public 

comment period – Comments will be received up until June 11, 2021 

 

1. Applicant: John R. Viavattene 

 Location: 9 E. Manitou Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.31-1-17 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, 

(approximate 496 square feet deck), to be located in a front 

yard, where accessory structures, including decks, are permitted 

in rear yards only, and for said deck to have a front setback of 

2.0 feet, measured from the right of way line of Edgemere Drive 

and 17.0 feet from the right of way line of East Manitou Road, 

instead of the 25.0 feet minimum required.   Section 211-11 

D(2), Table I, Section 211-11 E(1), Table I & Section 211-11 E(3) 

b) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, 

(approximate 496 square feet deck), to have a (west) side 

setback of 2.8 feet, instead of the 6.0 feet minimum required.   

Section 211-11 E(1), Table I. 

c)  An area variance for lot coverage of 44%, instead of the 33% 

maximum permitted.  Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

 

On a motion by Mr. Jensen and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of June 15, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Absent 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of June 15, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Ronald S. Appleton 

 Location: 252 Manitou Beach Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 017.04-2-32.1 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (24.0 feet x 

30.0 feet; 720.0 square feet, detached garage), resulting in a 

total gross floor area of 1342.0 square feet in all accessory 

structures, where 1250.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor 

area permitted for lots over one acre in area.  Section 211-11 

E(1), Table I 

 

On a motion by Mr. Hartwig and seconded by Ms. Andreano, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of June 15, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Absent 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of June 15, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: John Watkins 

 Location: 2865 Edgemere Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.10-1-40 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, 

(approximate 256 square feet second story deck), to be located 

in a waterfront yard, where accessory structures, including 

decks, are permitted in rear yards only. Section 211-11 E(3) 

b)  An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (22.0 

feet x 50.0 feet; 1100.0 square feet, attached garage), resulting 

in a total gross floor area of 1100.0 square feet in all accessory 

structures, where 1000.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor 

area permitted for lots over 16,000 square feet in area.  Section 

211-11 E(1), Table I 

 

On a motion by Ms. Andreano and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of June 15, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Absent 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of June 15, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Olesya Voytynskyy 

 Location: 11 Colony Drive (aka 72 Red Hickory) 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 089.10-5-6 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (10.0 feet 

x 16.0 feet; 160.0 square feet shed), to be located in a side yard, 

where accessory structures, including sheds, are permitted in 

rear yards only. Section 211-11 E(1), Table I 

 

On a motion by Mr. Shea and seconded by Ms. Nigro, it was resolved to continue the 

public hearing on this application until the meeting of June 15, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Absent 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of June 15, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: Steven M. Palermo 

 Location: 124 Briar Wood Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.19-5-80 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for an existing 7.0 feet high closed construction 

fence, of approximately 85.0 linear feet, to be located in a rear 

yard, where fences in a rear yard shall not exceed 6.0 feet in 

height, as measured from the top of said fence to the ground 

directly beneath.  Section 211-50 C; Section 211-51 

 

On a motion by Mr. Shea and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of June 15, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of June 15, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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6. Applicant: Roger G. Leighton  

 Location: 584 Manitou Beach Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 017.03-2-26 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a)  An area variance for a proposed principal structure addition 

(approximately 437 square feet) with an attached accessory 

structure (6.0 feet x 14.8 feet; 88.0 square feet attached deck) 

to have a front setback of 240.0 feet, measured from the right-

of-way line of Manitou Beach Road, instead of the 183.0 feet 

maximum, established by the neighborhood average, and for 

said attached deck to be located in a waterfront yard, where 

accessory structures, including decks, are permitted in rear yards 

only. Section 211-11 D(2), Table I, Section 211-11 E(1), Table I 

& Section 211-11 E(3) 

b)  An area variance for a proposed principal structure addition 

(approximately 437 square feet) with an attached accessory 

structure (6.0 feet x 14.8 feet; 88.0 square feet attached deck) 

to have an (east) side setback of 9.0 feet, instead of the 10.0 

feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 D(2), Table I & Section 

211-11 E(1), Table I 

 

On a motion by Ms. Nigro and seconded by Ms. Andreano, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of June 15, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of June 15, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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7. Applicant: Daniel J. Mastrella 

 Location: 672 Edgemere Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 035.14-1-30 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for an existing rear setback of 37.0 feet, 

measured from the north right-of-way line of Edgemere Drive, 

instead of the 106.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 

D(2), Table I 

 b)  An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (8.0 feet 

x 16.0 feet; 128.0 square feet, second story deck); to be located 

in a side yard, where accessory structures, including decks, are 

permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

On a motion by Mr. Jensen and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of June 15, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of June 15, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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8. Applicant: Bryan Moravec  

 Location: 2613 W Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.14-3-8 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

Request: An area variance for a (north side) building mounted sign, 

approximately 67.5 square feet, instead of the 50.0 square feet 

sign permitted.  Section 211-56 B(2)(a)[1] & Section 211-56 

B(2)(c)[1] Table VII 

 

On a motion by Ms. Andreano and seconded by Mr. Wechsler, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of June 15, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of June 15, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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9. Applicant: Whest Ridge Road Properties, LLC 

 Location: 4374 W Ridge Rd 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 073.01-1-1.11 

 Zoning District: BG (General Business) 

Request: Waiver of a special use permit for a motor vehicle dealership and 

outdoor storage or display of motor vehicles or trailers.  Section 

211-5, Section 211-17 C(3)(b)[4] & Section 211-17 C(3)(b)[5] 

 

On a motion by Mr. Jensen and seconded by Ms. Andreano, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of June 15, 2021. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of June 15, 2021 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  9:00 PM 

 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NEXT MEETING:  Tuesday, June 15, 2021 
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